

**REPORT OF A DISCIPLINE OFFENCE TO  
THE POLICE SERVICES BOARD**

DISPOSITION:

---

**MEMBER:** Constable

---

**OFFENCE(S):** **Discreditable Conduct, Contrary to section 2.1(a)(x)(i), of the Code of Conduct (2 counts)**

**PRESIDING OFFICER:** Superintendent

**COUNSEL FOR CHIEF:** Inspector

**COUNSEL/AGENT FOR MEMBER:** Mr.

**DATE:** December 13, 2004

**PLEA:** No plea entered.

**SUMMARY OF OFFENCE:**

**Count 1**

On Wednesday, August 25, 2004, Constable [redacted] was present with his common-law wife, [redacted], in their residence in Brampton. At this time they became involved in a verbal argument in the laundry room of the house. As [redacted] attempted to leave the laundry room, [redacted] blocked her way. When she tried to get past him, he pushed her into the dryer and she struck her left arm, sustaining a bruise and cut to the forearm.

**Count 2**

On Wednesday, August 25, 2004, Constable [redacted] was present with his common-law wife, [redacted], in their residence in Brampton. At this time, they became involved in a verbal argument in the bedroom of the house. As [redacted] attempted to remove money from a coin jar, [redacted] pushed her into a chest of drawers where she struck her leg, sustaining a bruise to her left thigh.

**DISPOSITION:**

Officer resigned December 7, 2004. Matter brought before Hearing Officer December 13, 2004 at which time the charges were stayed.